Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Cabinet Procurement Committee

TUESDAY, 3RD FEBRUARY, 2009 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Adje (Chair), Bevan, Kober and Reith

AGENDA

1.

2.

3.

4.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)
URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items
will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt
with at item 8 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 12
below.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.

MINUTES



To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Procurement Committee held
on 25 November and 18 December 2008 and 19 January 2009.

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS
To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders.

6. SOUTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2008/09 - PHASE ST10
(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to a detailed
programme of works relating to various properties known as ST10 at addresses in
Tiverton Road, Remington Road, Templeton Road, Hale Gardens, High Cross Road
and Warren Court N15 as part of the Decent Homes Programme.

7. AWARD OF FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR CATERING SERVICES

(Report of the Director of Corporate Resources): To seek approval for the award of a
Framework Agreement for the provision of catering services.

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any items admitted at 2 above.

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and
public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs

of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information).

Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services

The following items allow for consideration of exempt information in relation to items 6
and 7 which appears earlier on this agenda.

10. SOUTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2009/10 PHASE ST10

(Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to a detailed
programme of works relating to various properties known as ST10 at addresses in
Tiverton Road, Remington Road, Templeton Road, Hale Gardens, High Cross Road
and Warren Court N15 as part of the Decent Homes Programme.

11. AWARD OF FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR CATERING SERVICES

(Report of the Director of Corporate Resources): To seek approval for the award of a
Framework Agreement for the provision of catering services.

12. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS



To consider any items admitted at 2 above.

Yuniea Semambo

Head of Local Democracy
and Member Services

5" Floor

River Park House

225 High Road

Wood Green

London N22 8HQ

Richard Burbidge

Cabinet Committees Manager

Tel: 020 8489 2923

Fax: 020 8489 2660
Email:richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk

26 January 2009



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2008

Councillors: *Adje (Chair), *Bevan, *Meehan and *Santry.

*Present

MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY

PROCG66. MINUTES (Agenda ltem 4)
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 16 and 28 October 2008 | HLDMS
be approved and signed.

PROC67.| DRUG INTERVENTIONS PROGRAMME: CONTRACT AWARD 2009 -
2010 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Performance,
Partnerships and Communications) - Agenda ltem 6)

We noted that the Drug Interventions Programme contract had first been
awarded to Crime Reduction Initiatives (CRI) in June 2006 and in
considering the award for the period up to 31 March 2010 we asked that
officers ensure that a further procurement exercise be undertaken for the
purpose of the contract award after that period had expired. é\gg-c
We also noted that the Home Office grant for the Drug Interventions
Programme 2009/10 budgets had not yet been set and we asked that
officers prepare a letter for signature by the Leader of the Council to
Ministers requesting early notification of the grant available to the Drug | AGE-
Action Team. PPPC

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 and subject | ACE-
to confirmation of the continuation of funding from the Home Office, | PPPC
approval be granted to the award of the contract for the Drugs
Intervention Programme to Crime Reductions Initiatives (CRI) for the
period 1 April 2009 — 31 March 2010.

PROC68. SOCIAL CARE SPOT CONTRACTS (1ST APRIL 2007 - 31ST MARCH
2008) (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services -
Agenda Item 7)

We noted that while efforts were being made to maximise the use of
block and framework contracts where this represented best value for the
Council, officers were currently preparing to implement the
Government’s Personalisation Agenda by the required date of March
2011 which would have a direct impact on the Adult, Culture and
Community Services Directorate’s Commissioning Strategy and the use
of block and spot contracts.




Page 2

MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
T
[...]
could lead to cost efficiencies during
the extended term.

It having been pointed out that the contract with Twinglobe Care for the
provision of Nursing & Dementia Care (Aspray House) was due to expire
on 31 December 2008 we

RESOLVED:

1. That authority to extend the contract with Twinglobe Care be
delegated the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services,
in consultation with our Chair on consideration of a further report.

2. That, subject to 1 above, consideration of the extension of the

DACCS

DACCS




Page 3

MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2008

contracts/agreements listed in the Appendix to the interleaved
report be deferred to enable officers to report further to a meeting
of our Committee to be arranged in January 2009 on the
proposed framework.

PROC?70.

NUISANCE VEHICLE CONTRACT (Report of the Director of Urban
Environment — Agenda Item 9)

Our Chair agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The report was
late because there was a need to ensure adequate compliance with the
Cabinet Member for Environment’s initial reservations was being actively
pursued and reflected in the contents of the reports. The report was too
urgent to await the next meeting because the existing contractual
arrangements ended on 31 March 2009 and the next Procurement
Committee meeting not scheduled until February 2009.

The Appendices to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to
exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular
person.

Concern was expressed that only one bid had been submitted and that
the contract had been tendered for five years. Further, that although the
proposed contractor intended to use the existing pound site in the
Haringey Heartlands redevelopment area and their landlord was
prepared to extend their lease, there was a possibility that the site might
be required for development in three years time.
[...]
re
advertised.

RESOLVED:
That the strategy for the procurement of construction contractors

for Council construction projects as detailed in the interleaved
report be agreed.

DCR

PROC74.

REVIEW OF CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS (Report of the Director
of Corporate Resources - Agenda Item 13)

Concern was expressed that paragraph 7 of the Statement of Principles




Page 6

MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2008

that ‘Directors shall ensure that the Cabinet, Cabinet Procurement
Committee or appropriate Member of the Cabinet or Cabinet
Procurement Committee is consulted on any procurement activity of a
controversial nature’ called for a subjective judgement on the part of
officers and needed to be clarified. Early discussion with the Cabinet
portfolio holder to check for any sensitivity would be advisable.

Proposed Contract Standing Order 3.01 and 3.01n) needed to be
strengthened further so as to make it clear that at the point at which any
contract was awarded the Director responsible was identified and this
was recorded in the Contracts Register.

Concern was also expressed that the proposed wording of paragraph f)
in Contract Standing Order 8.04 viz - ‘single tender where the product
and/or support is for a proprietary product, software or service which, for
technical or artistic reasons, or for reasons connected with the protection
of exclusive rights, the contract may be awarded only to a particular
contractor. Where applicable, this must be compliant with the Public
Contract Regulations 2006. Where this procedure is used, an
advertisement is not required’ needed to be strengthened to avoid giving
the impression that Directors had authority to purchase IT services and
software without having first consulted the Council’s Corporate IT
Service.

RESOLVED:
1. That, subject to the forgoing alterations, approval be granted to
the proposed amendments of the Council’s Contract Standing
Orders as set out in the Appendix to the interleaved report.

2. That the Constitution Working Group be requested to recommend
the Council to adopt the proposed amendments.

DCR

PROCY75.

WOOD GREEN DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2008/09 - PHASE
WG6 - 20-108 PARKLANDS N22 (Report of the Director of Urban
Environment — Agenda Item 14)

Our Chair agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The report was
late because there was a need to ensure adequate compliance with the
Cabinet Member for Housing’s initial reservations was being actively
pursued and reflected in the contents of the reports. The report was too
urgent to await the next meeting because the proposed contract award
was programmed to go on site in early January, whereas the next
Procurement Committee meeting was not scheduled until early February
2009. Inability to secure requisite approval for this contract might expose
the Council to additional expense due to delayed works, as the
respective contractors were already on site pursuant to the overall
decent homes programme delivery.

The Appendices to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to
exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular




Page 7

MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2008

person.

In response to a question about the lifecycle costings it was confirmed
that a 35 year costing cycle for roofs was not an unusual period to make
reasonable assumptions regarding maintenance and inflation.

We were informed that there was a British Standard on Standardised
Method of Life Cycle Costing and also a Sustainability Procurement
Manager in post and we asked that sustainability comments in all future
Decent Homes Programme reports including on the question of
flat/pitched roofs be endorsed by that Manager.

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval be
granted to the award of the contract for the Phase 6 of the Wood
Green Decent Homes Programme (20 — 108 even Parklands Road
N22) to Mulalley & Company Ltd. on the terms and conditions set out
in the Appendix to the interleaved report.

DUE

PROC?76.

SOUTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2008/09 -
PHASE ST12 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment — Agenda
ltem 15)

Our Chair agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The report was
late because there was a need to ensure adequate compliance with the
Cabinet Member for Housing’s initial reservations was being actively
pursued and reflected in the contents of the reports. The report was too
urgent to await the next meeting because the proposed contract award
was programmed to go on site in early January, whereas the next
Procurement Committee meeting was not scheduled until early February
2009. Inability to secure requisite approval for this contract might expose
the Council to additional expense due to delayed works, as the
respective contractors were already on site pursuant to the overall
decent homes programme delivery.

The Appendices to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to
exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular
person.

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval be
granted to the award of the contract for the Phase 12 of the South
Tottenham Decent Homes Programme (2 — 48 and 31 — 61 odd
Templeton Road N15) to Apollo Group Ltd. on the terms and
conditions set out in the Appendix to the interleaved report.

DUE

PROC77.

BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE (BSF); AWARD OF
CONTRACT FOR HEARTLANDS HIGH SCHOOL (Agenda Item 16)




Page 8

MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2008

We noted that this item had been withdrawn.

PROC?78.

BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE (BSF); AWARD OF
CONTRACT FOR NORTHUMBERLAND PARK AND THE VALE
SCHOOL (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s
Service — Agenda
[...]
 in the
Appendix to the interleaved report.

DCYPS

DCYPS

CHARLES ADJE

Chair




Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11

MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2008

Councillors *Adje (Chair), *Cooke, Kober and Reith.

*Present
MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY
PROC80. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE (Agenda ltem 1)
We noted that the Cabinet on 16 December 2008 had appointed
Councillors Kober and Reith as members of the Committee.
PROC81.| APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 2)
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bevan
(for whom Councilor Cooke substituted), Kober and Reith.
PROC82., DECLARATION OF INTEREST (Agenda ltem 3)
Councillor Cooke in respect of Item 8 - Building Schools for the Future HLDMS

Award of the Construction Contract for Woodside Inclusive Learning
Campus.

PROCSS3.

PREPARATION FOR PERSONALISATION: EXTENSION OF
CONTRACT WITH ASPRAY HOUSE (Report of the Director of Adult,
Culture and Community Services - Agenda ltem 5)

The Appendices to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to
exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular
person.

We noted that the Council began contracting with the existing provider in
2005 to accommodate residents who had to be moved from in-house
provision that was closing. A contract for a 3 year period had been
awarded by the Director of Social Services in consultation with Executive
Member for Social Services and Health in  November 2004 under
delegated authority and a twelve month extension of that contract until
31 December 2008 was approved by the Director of Adult, Culture and
Community Services on 16 October 2007.

We also noted that the home had consistently provided a high quality of
care to residents placed there which involved a specialist service to
residents requiring dementia nursing and dementia residential care.
C.S.C.I. repo
[...]
oval be granted to spending on this contract up to the
sum detailed in 16.1.2, with reference to the build up of this sum
in 16.1.1 of the Appendix to the interleaved report conditional on
the funding position for VAT costs associated.

DCYPS

DCYPS

PROCS6.

BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE (BSF): AWARD OF THE
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR WOODSIDE INCLUSIVE
LEARNING CAMPUS (Report of the Director of the Children and Young
People’s Service — Agenda ltem 8)

The Appendices to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to
exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular
person.

Councillor Cooke declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of
being Deputy Chair of the School’s Governing Body.

We noted that the recommended contractor was the same one
recommended for John Loughborough School (see Minute PROC.85
above) and so the same condition concerning further financial checks
would apply.

RESOLVED

1. That, subject to the outcome of further financial checks, approval
be granted to the award of the design and build contract for
Woodside Inclusive Learning Campus to Apollo London Ltd. on
the terms and conditions set out in the Appendix to the interleaved
report with a 142 week programme to 24 August 2011.

2. That approval be granted to spending on this contract up to the
sum detailed in 16.1.2 with reference to the build up of this sum
on 16.1.1 of the Appendix to the interleaved report.

DCYPS

DCYPS

CHARLES ADJE

Chair




Page 15

MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 19 JANUARY 2009

Councillors *Adje (Chair), *Bevan, *Kober and *Reith

*Present

MINUTE
NO.

SUBJECT/DECISION

ACTION
BY

PROCSS6.

PREPARATION FOR PERSONALISATION - EXTENSION OF
CONTRACTS (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community
Services - Agenda ltem 4)

The Appendices to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to
exclude the press and public from
[...]
 to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to
exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular
person.

With the consent of our Chair revised comments of the Head of Legal
Services were tabled.

RESOLVED:

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13.2 approval
be granted to the extension of the current domiciliary care Block
and Approved List contracts listed below until 31 March 2010 in
order to allow time for a formal tendering process to take place in
line with the Government’s personalisation agenda.

Domiciliary Care Providers

Provider Service
Sevacare Domiciliary Care Service
London Care Domiciliary Care Service

Approved List Providers (no guaranteed usage)

Provider Service
Various Domiciliary Care — Approved List
providers

(20 providers)

DACCS




Page 18

MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 19 JANUARY 2009

Various 24 hour Live in Care
providers
(4 providers)

2. That it be noted that a further report would be submitted to our
Committee in early 2010 proposing the award of new contracts in
respect of domiciliary care provision.

DACCS

CHARLES ADJE

Chair




Page 19 Agenda ltem 6

Haring *

Agenda item [N

Procurement Committee Meeting  On 3¢ February 2008

Report Title. South Tottenham Decent Homes Programme 2009/10. Phase ST10.

Report authorised by: Niall Bolger, Director of Urban Environment f/% : &W
o f

Contact Officer : Larry Ainsworth, Strategic Client Representative
Tel: 020 8489 1134
e.mail: iarry.ainswoﬁh@homésfomaringey.org

Wards(s) affected: Report for: Key Decision

Tottenham Green and Seven Sisters

1. Purpose of the report.

1.1 This report sets out a detailed programme of works as it relates to various properties known as
ST10 at addresses in Tiverton Road, Remington Road, Templeton Road, Hale Gardens, High
Cross Road and Warren Court N15 within the deiivery of the Decent Homes Programme. The
works 
[...]
osts, owing to the complex nature and increased amount of material used
in construction.

Less maintenance costs

Higher thermal resistance, owing to greater capacity to insulate, (HfH presently install 300mm
insulation to loft areas, 50mm above the requirement).

Indirect savings to the Council due to the potential for reduced Housing Benefit. This is done
by calculating the relative U -Values of each design and component and multiplying by the
projected energy consumption/costs for the 35 year period.

In all cases, the minimum U-Value should correspond with those set out | Part L of the
Environmental Performance of Buildings Directive.

Lower Insurance premiums as a result of reduced potential for water and fire damage.
Conservation Areas

In administering the decent homes programmes due regard will be shown for areas that are
subject to specific consents relating to conservation.

For the purposes of this programme, the Planning department has confirmed that there are no
conservations consents required in this phase.

8.0 Chief Financial Officer Comments

8.1 It should noted that on 13" Feb 2007, this committee approved framework agreements with
Decent Homes contractors and compliance teams, to cover 4 areas. This report details the
specific works needed to Tiverton Road, Remington Road, Templeton Road, Hale Gardens, High
Cross Road and Warren Court, priced in accordance with the framework agreement.

Report Template: Formal Bodies 10




Page 29

8.2 Members will be aware that DCLG has approved the funding for Decent Homes, totalling £198.5m
phased over six years of which £30.0m has been approved for 2009/10. This scheme is included
in the funding schedule for 2009/10 as indicated in Appendix B. Any additional expenditure in
respect of leaseholder properties will be funded from leaseholder charges for major works.

8.3 It should be noted that this scheme is starting in January to ensure a continuation of the works by
the contractor for the South Tottenham Area.
[...]
s report. The
number of leaseholder dweliings where the Section 125 Notice is within the 5 yeaar
period is 24 while the number outside the period is 78. This report provides a breakdown
of the costs for each group in paragraph 12.10

12.7  Under the terms of their lease the lessee is required o make a contribution towards the
cost of maintaining in good condition the main structure, the common parts and
common services of the building. Such contributions are recovered by the freeholder
through the lessees service charge account.

12.8 In accordance with The Service Charges Regulations 2003, under schedule 3, nofice
was issued oh 31st December 2008 to expire on 29t January 2009.

12.9 The notice will give a description of the proposed works and provided details for the
costs of the works. The statutory consultation commenced 315 December 2008.

12.10 The total amount estimated 1o be recovered from the 102 leaseholders is £732,805.51
This is broken down as follows:

1. Leaseholders within the 5 year Section 125 period total estimated recoverable
charges £20,186.02.

2. Leaseholders outside of the 5 year Section 125 period total estimated recoverable
charges £712,619.48.

12.11 The charges to all 102 leaseholders are limited to the estimates contained in their Ofter
Notices. Invoices for these works will be included with the annual Cerfificate of Actual
Service Charge, which is sent to every leaseholder after the end of the financial year.
Each invoice will be calculated on the basis of the stage payments and other costs
incurred in respect of the contract during the year. The invoice will be payable inferest
free over a period of up to one year. For longer periods interest is chargeable, currenily
at 7.46%.

Report Template: Formal Bodies 13




Page 32

12.12 Mo works will commence on site untit completion of the notice period or if there is an
outstanding leasehold enquiry as a result of the notice.

12.13 No observations have been received for this project to date.
[...]
am

NT8 £ 1,752,295.00 | 20/10/2008 | 22/05/2009

Report Template: Formal Bodies

15



North Tottenham |~ |

 1,540,921.00

20/10/2008 |

29/05/2009

South Tottenham

.648,274.23

31/03/2008

- 18/07/2008 .

South Tottenham

TsT2

-1,220,885.05

02/06/2008 |

14/11/2008 |

South Tottenham

sTa

-830,501.14

| D2/06/2008 -

19/09/2008 |

i South Tottenham -

T 2.402.166.68

16/08/2008

T 06/0372000

South Tottenham

ST5

1,380,645.06

30/06/2008°

23/01/2009

South Tottenham

ST6 |

1 30/06/2008

17/10/2008

South Tottenham

1 ST7

04/08/2008

06/03/2009

South Tottenham

sT8

1,382,707.77

06/10/2008

06/03/2009 |

Wood Green

wel

2,517,554.10°

19/05/2008 |-

12/01/2009 |

Wood Green -

WG2

- 220,959.70

| 27/05/2008°

140775008

| Wood Green -

WG3

466,558.48

04/08/2008

03/11/72008

| Wood Green

WG4

359,973.69 -

04/08/2008

_06/10/2008

. Wood Green -

WG5S

322,255.86

08/09/2008

03/11/2008 |

1 Wood Green

WG8 -

750,112.61

11/12/2008

04/03/2009

1 Wood Green -

- WGS

164.312.64.

| 25/11/2808

26/02/2009 |

Wood Green' T

WG10-

116,805.21

25/11/2008

16/02/2009 |

‘Wood Green

Wa11

577,140.67

17/11/2008

12/01/2009 -

'Wood Gresn’

L WG12

£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
T
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£

448,427.89

01/12/2008

Wood Green

WG13

£

484,068.87

17/11/2008

27/03/2@09': -

25/02!2(309

Weéd Green

WG14

£

1.086,971.10

08/12/2008

£ 33,535,544.43

27/02/2009 |

2009/10

South Tottenham

.

448.288.00

26/01/09

01/05/09

South Tottenham

ST10

£ 6

,441,547.80

09/02/09

21/09/09

£ 6,889,835.80

Report Template: Formal Bodies

16



Page 35 Agenda ltem 7

Haringey Council

Agenda item:
TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH EXEMPT APPENDIX A

Procurement Committee On 3 February 2009

Report Title. Award of Framework Agreement for Catering Services

Report of Julie Parker Director of Corporate Resources

Signed:  “J e zoll [0,

Contact Officer : Michael Wood Head of Procurement Tel: 0208 489 2120

Wards(s) affected: ALL Report for: Non key decision Yes

1. Purpose of the report

1.1. To seek Member approval for the award of a Framework Agreement for the
provision of catering services for Haringey Council.

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary)

2.1. The Council is seeking to introduce a framework agreement for Catering Services
- which has to comply with OJEU requirements. Following a procurement
exercise, it is recommended that 6 providers be approved for the provision of the
service under the agreement.

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies:




Page 36

3.1 The Framework Agreement for catering services links with the Category
Management Strategy in Corporate Procurement Unit to award contracts or
frameworks in compliance with Public Contract Regulations.

4. Recommendations

4.1 Itis recommended that Members approve the award of a Framework Agreement
for 4 years for catering services. It is recommended that the Framework
Agreement will have 6 providers for the provision of catering services.

5. Reason for recommendation(s)

5.1. The existing contracts and approved lists have recently expired. Spend analysis
was carried out prior to the tendering process. Stakeholder meetings took place
and surveys were carried out on the types of cultural foods that were required
around the Council. This was incorporated into the specification.

5.2  The tender process for the new Framework Agreement commenced by sending
out a publication in the Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU) and was
advertised on the Council's website. . Previous to this a “Meet the Buyer” event
was held within the Borough and attended by a number of local suppliers.

53 We received 9 expressions of interest for the PQQ stage. These were evaluated
by the specialist departments, Finance, H&S, Equal Opps, Environmental and
Ability to Deliver. All 9 companies passed the PQQ evaluation process and
therefore all suppliers were invited to bid for the framework.

Two companies subsequently declined to tende
[...]
ess for the supply of catering services commenced when the
Council published a notice in the OJEU on 12 February 2008. The restricted
procedure was followed.

Report Template: Formal Bodies




Page 38

0.4.

9.5.

It has been recommended that Members approve the award of a Framework
Agreement for 4 years for catering services. It is also recommended that the
Framework Agreement would have 6 providers for the provision of catering
services. Members have power under CSO 11.03 to award contracts values over
£250,000. The anticipated spend under the Framework Agreement will fall within
this category.

The Head of Legal Services confirms that, subject to funding, there are no legal
reasons preventing Members from approving the recommendation as to the
proposed contract award set out in paragraph 5 of this report.

10. Head of Procurement Comments

10.1.

10.2.

10.3.

This procurement process has been carried out by the Corporate Procurement
Unit in line with the Procurement Code of Practice.

The recommendation represents value for money to the Council, through
aggregating the demand for catering services across the Council to achieve
efficiencies

Ongoing Contract management will be undertaken by Corporate Property
Services and Contract monitoring is programmed to ensure contract compliance

11. Equalities &Community Cohesion Comments

11.1.

A “Meet the Buyer” event was held which attracted local suppliers. Surveys were
carried out with internal customers for feed back on cultural requirements.
Equalities were assessed throughout the tendering process.

12. Consultation

12.1.

Consultation was carried out throughout the process with internai stakeholders.
Meetings with facilities management were held to identify the need for the
specification. Surveys were also sent out to internal customers to gain feed back
on types of food and services required.

13. Service Financial Comments

13.1.

N/A

Report Template: Formal Bodies




Page 39

14. Use of appendices /Tables and photographs
14.1. Appendix A

15.Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

15.1  This report contains exempt and non-exempt  information. Exempt information is
contained in Appendix A of this report and NOT FOR PUBLICATION. The exempt
information is under the following category (identified in the amended schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972) (3) Information relating to the financial or

business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that
information)

Report Template: Formal Bodies 5




Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41 Agenda ltem 10

Document is exempt



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43 Agenda ltem 11

Document is exempt



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	2009.02.03_Item 4b_Miinutes
	2009.02.03_Item 4c_Miinutes

	6 South Tottenham Decent Homes Programme 2008/09 - Phase ST10
	7 Award of Framework Agreement for Catering Services
	10 South Tottenham Decent Homes Programme 2009/10 Phase ST10
	11 Award of Framework Agreement for Catering Services



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2009 

 
Councillors *Adje (Chair), *Bevan, Kober and Reith.  

 
*Present  

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 
PROC88.

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kober and Reith. 
 

 
 

PROC89.

 
MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 25 November and 18 
December 2008 and 19 January 2009 be approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC90.

 
SOUTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2008/09 - 

PHASE ST10 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda 
Item 6) 
 

The Appendices to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
Members commented favourably on the content and layout of the report 
and suggested that it be used as a model for all future Decent Homes 
Programme contract award reports. 
 
It was reported that there had been only one response received as a 
result of the formal consultation with leaseholders. We noted that this 
had concerned the need for certain of the roof replacement works and 
that a response had been provided. 
 
We also noted that the seventh bullet point in paragraph 7.34 of the 
report referred to indirect savings to the Council due to the potential for 
reduced Housing Benefit by calculating the relative U-Values of each 
design and component and we asked that officers supply us with a 
briefing note on these calculations together with a quantification of the 
savings which would accrue.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

1. That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, 
approval be granted to the award of the contract for a detailed 
programme of works to 323 properties in N15 known as Phase 
ST10 of the Decent Homes Programme at addresses detailed 
in the interleaved report  to Apollo Group Ltd.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

2. That the Agreed Maximum Price and the Compliance Team 
fees as set out in the exempt Appendix be endorsed.  

 

DUE 
 
 

PROC91.

 
AWARD OF FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR CATERING 

SERVICES (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources - Agenda 
Item 7) 
 

The Appendices to the interleaved report were the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
Having noted that four of the six providers were Borough based, we 
asked officers to supply us with details of the number of people each of 
them employed and the proportion of them who lived locally. 
 

RESOLVED 

 

That, in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03, approval 
be granted to the award of a Framework Agreement for catering 
services for a period of 4 years to the following six providers – 
 

• Newmans 

• Cuisine on Cue 

• Anchor Catering 

• Parties 4 U 

• Dunns 

• Break Bar 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPr 

 
 
 
 
HPr 

 

CHARLES ADJE 
Chair 
 
 


